

Nos. 16-1303, 16-1347, 16-1446

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**ISLAND ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK, INC. AND VERDE
DEMOUNTABLE PARTITIONS, INC., ALTER EGOS,**

Petitioners/Cross-Respondents

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**FINAL BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

REBECCA J. JOHNSTON
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-1066

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ISLAND ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK,)	
INC. AND VERDE DEMOUNTABLE)	
PARTITIONS, INC., ALTER EGOS,)	
)	
Petitioners/Cross-Respondents)	
)	Nos. 16-1303, 16-1347,
v.)	16-1446
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	Board Case No.
)	29-CA-124027
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Applicable statutory provisions	3
Statement of the case.....	4
I. Procedural history	4
II. The Board’s findings of fact	5
A. Island’s operations and the Union	5
B. The Firm asks Island to mass-produce and market wood demountable office partitions.....	6
C. Rufrano facilitates the creation of Verde and transfers the Green partitions business to Verde without formal documentation.....	8
D. In October 2013, Verde begins to produce Green partitions in the back building without notifying or recognizing the Union	11
E. The Union and Island attempt to negotiate a successor contract; Island insists the Union waive representation of Verde’s employees.....	12
F. As of February 2015, Verde continues to rely on Island to produce the Green partitions	16
III. The Board’s conclusions and order	18
Summary of argument.....	20
Standard of review	22
Argument.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Island and Verde are alter egos	23
A. An employer violates the Act if it evades its collective-bargaining responsibilities by transferring a portion of its business to an alter ego	23
B. Island and Verde are alter egos	25
1. Business purpose	26
2. Operations	30
3. Substantial financial control and lack of arm’s-length dealing	37
4. Improper motivation.....	44
II. Island and Verde unlawfully insisted, as a condition of reaching a successor agreement, that the Union agree to alter the scope of the unit	47
III. Even if Island and Verde are not alter egos, Island’s demand that the Union sign the MOA violated the Act by constraining the Union’s right to represent Verde’s employees in the future	52
Conclusion	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A & P Brush Mfg. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 140 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1998)	31, 38
<i>A.D. Conner, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 1770 (2011)	30, 47
<i>Advance Elec.</i> , 268 NLRB 1001 (1984)	30, 32
<i>Alexander Painting, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 1346 (2005)	36
<i>Allied Chem. & Alkali Workers v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971)	48
<i>Amalgamated Meat Cutters & Butcher Workmen of N. Am.</i> , <i>AFL-CIO, Local 576 v. NLRB</i> , 663 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	24, 25
<i>Antelope Valley Press</i> , 311 NLRB 459 (1993)	52-53
<i>APF Carting, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 73, <i>enforced</i> , 60 F. App'x 832 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Bally's Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	23
<i>BMD Sportswear Corp.</i> , 283 NLRB 142 (1987), <i>enforced</i> , 847 F.2d 835 (2d Cir. 1988)	32, 33

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 860 F.2d 471 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	49
<i>Crawford Door Sales Co.</i> , 226 NLRB 1144 (1976).....	25
<i>Deer Creek Elec., Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 171, 2015 WL 4882662 (Aug. 17, 2015).....	29, 43
<i>El Vocero de Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 1585 (2011).....	40, 41
<i>Elec-Comm, Inc.</i> , 298 NLRB 705 (1990).....	35
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Friederich Truck Serv., Inc.</i> , 259 NLRB 1294 (1982).....	42
<i>Fugazy Continental Corp.</i> , 265 NLRB 1301 (1982), <i>enforced</i> , 725 F.2d 1416 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	35, 45
<i>*Fugazy Continental Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 725 F.2d 1416 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	23, 24, 25, 34, 38, 39, 40, 44
<i>Howard Johnson Co., Inc. v. Detroit Local Joint Exec. Bd.</i> , 417 U.S. 249 (1974).....	24, 25
<i>Inova Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	22

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>J.M. Tanaka Const., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 675 F.2d 1029 (9th Cir. 1982)	24, 32, 33, 40
<i>Jewish Ctr. for the Aged</i> , 220 NLRB 98 (1975)	52
<i>Kenmore Contracting Co.</i> , 289 NLRB 336 (1988)	46
<i>Kenton Transfer Co.</i> , 298 NLRB 487 (1990)	43
<i>L & J Equip. Co.</i> , 274 NLRB 20 (1985)	42
<i>Laro Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Local 57, Int'l Ladies' Garment Workers' Union, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 374 F.2d 295 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	44
* <i>Midwest Precision Heating & Cooling, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 408 F.3d 450 (8th Cir. 2005)	24, 32, 39
<i>Newspaper Guild of N.Y., Local No. 3 of Newspaper Guild, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 261 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2001)	26
<i>NLRB v. Allcoast Transfer, Inc.</i> , 780 F.2d 576 (6th Cir. 1986)	25, 32, 35
<i>NLRB v. Omnitest Inspection Servs., Inc.</i> , 937 F.2d 112 (3d Cir. 1991)	33

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Tricor Prod., Inc.</i> , 636 F.2d 266 (10th Cir. 1980)	46
* <i>NLRB v. Wooster Div., Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 356 U.S. 342 (1958).....	48, 49, 50, 51
<i>Oklahoma City E. Exp.</i> , 281 NLRB 921 (1986)	43
<i>Pinter Bros., Inc.</i> , 263 NLRB 723 (1982)	43
<i>Precision Builders</i> , 296 NLRB 105 (1989)	28
<i>Reading Rock, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 856 (2000)	51
<i>Rogers Cleaning Contractors</i> , 277 NLRB 482 (1985), <i>enforced</i> , 813 F.2d 795 (6th Cir. 1987)	33
<i>Smurfit-Stone Container Enters.</i> , 357 NLRB 1732 (2011), <i>enforced sub. nom</i> , <i>Rock-Tenn Servs. v. NLRB</i> , 594 F. App'x 897 (9th Cir. 2014)	49
<i>Sobeck Corp.</i> , 321 NLRB 259 (1996)	32, 38, 41, 44
<i>Southport Petroleum Co. v. NLRB</i> , 315 U.S. 100 (1942).....	23, 24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Stardyne, Inc.</i> , 313 NLRB 170 (1993), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 41 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 1994)	28
* <i>Stardyne, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 41 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 1994)	27, 30, 31
* <i>The Idaho Statesman v. NLRB</i> , 836 F.2d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	48, 49
<i>Trafford Distribution Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 478 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2007)	39-40
* <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	22
<i>Vallery Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 337 F.3d 446 (5th Cir. 2003)	46
<i>Victor Valley Heating & Air Conditioning</i> , 267 NLRB 1292 (1983).....	43

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes:

Page(s)

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) 3, 19
*Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... 2, 3, 4, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 49
*Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))..... 2, 3, 4, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 49
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d))..... 4, 48
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) 2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) 2, 22
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) 2

Other Authorities:

NLRB v. Island Architectural Woodwork, Inc. and Respondent Verde,
No. 14-MC-01116 (MKB) (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2014), ECF No. 7 9

NLRB v. Island Architectural Woodwork, Inc. and Respondent Verde,
No. 14-MC-01116 (MKB) (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2014), ECF No. 10 9
